



\$~7

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 505/2024

SAKSHI SURIYA KIRAN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Suryans Aggarwal, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

CHHOTE LAL & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Nishant Rai Goel, Adv. for
D-1
Mr. Kumar Utkarsh, Adv. for D-
2 & 3

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

%

ORDER
09.07.2026

IA No. 31828/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

1. As per office note, separate reply has been filed on behalf of Defendant No. 1 and a joint reply has been filed on behalf of Defendant Nos. 2 and 3.
2. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within one week from today.

IA No. 11581/2026 (under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.1 for directing the plaintiff to supply the complete and legible documents filed along with the plaint)

3. No reply has been filed till date.
4. Accordingly, the right to file reply stands closed.
5. Pleadings in the captioned IA stand concluded.

IA No. 17398/2026 (under Section 5 of the Limitation



Act r/w Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.1 seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement)

6. Notice is issued. Notice is accepted by learned counsel for the plaintiff.
7. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 505/2024

8. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 submits that, vide order dated 12.03.2026, directions were issued to the plaintiff to supply the complete paper book through WhatsApp and email.
9. He further invites the attention of the Court to paragraph 5 of the said order, wherein it was clarified that the period of limitation for filing the written statement on behalf of Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 would commence from the date of receipt of the fresh copy of the complete paper book.
10. It is jointly submitted by learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 and learned counsel for the plaintiff that the complete paper book was supplied to learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 on 29.03.2026.
11. Perusal of the record reveals that the written statement on behalf of Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 was filed on 28.04.2026, i.e., within the prescribed period of 30 days.
12. As per office note, the written statement of Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 has been returned under objections.
13. If the objection is only with regard to delay in filing the written statement, the same does not survive, as this



Court has verified that the written statement was filed within the stipulated period of 30 days.

14. Any other objections may be dealt with by the Registry in accordance with law.
15. It is clarified that no objection survives insofar as the delay in filing the written statement of Defendant Nos. 2 and 3 is concerned.
16. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 2 and 3, however, further submits that although the paper book was supplied on 29.03.2026, the set supplied was not complete and certain pages were either illegible or incomplete.
17. The said submission is strongly disputed by learned counsel for the plaintiff.
18. Let the pleadings be completed as per Rules within the stipulated time period.
19. List for completion of pleadings in the main suit and for arguments in IA No. 11581/2026 and IA No. 17398/2026 on **20.11.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 9, 2026/nk